

| (Requestor's Name)                                 |  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|--|
|  |  |  |  |  |
| (Address)  |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
| (Address)  |  |  |  |  |
| (Addiess)  |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
| (City/State/Zip/Phone #)                           |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
| PICK-UP WAIT MAIL                                  |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
| (Business Entity Name)                             |  |  |  |  |
| (223,1000 2,100,100,100,100,100,100,100,100,100,10 |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
| (Document Number)                                  |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
| Certified Copies Certificates of Status            |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
| Special Instructions to Filing Officer:            |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |

Office Use Only



100248491341

06/04/13--01022--020 \*\*60.00

07/02/13--01003--017 \*\*10.00

MLPLER JUL -3 2013

R. WHITE

## **COVER LETTER**

| TO:   | Amendment Section Division of Corporations |                          |   |  |
|---|--|--------------------------|---|--|
| SUBJECT: Publix Super Markets, Inc.                                     |  |                          |   |  |
| Name of Surviving Party   |  |                          |   |  |
| The enclosed Certificate of Merger and fee(s) are submitted for filing. |  |                          |   |  |
| Please  | return all correspondence concerning       | this matter to:          |   |  |
| Liz   | Whatley                                    |                          | _                                       |  |
|   | Contact Person                             |                          |   |  |
| Publix Super Markets, Inc.  |  |                          |   |  |
|   | Firm/Company                               |                          |   |  |
| 3300 Publix Corporate Parkway   |  |                          |   |  |
| Address   |  |                          |   |  |
| Lakeland, Florida 33803   |  |                          |   |  |
|   | City, State and Zip Code                   |                          | _                                       |  |
| shirley.starling@publix.com   |  |                          |   |  |
| E-mail address: (to be used for future annual report notification)      |  |                          |   |  |
|   |  |                          |   |  |
| For further information concerning this matter, please call:            |  |                          |   |  |
| Lou   | ise W. Spivey                              | _at ( <u></u> 863        | 688-1188 x55021                         |  |
|   | Name of Contact Person                     | Area Code                | and Daytime Telephone Number            |  |
|   | Certified copy (optional) \$30.00          |                          |   |  |
| STREET ADDRESS:   |  | MAILING ADDRESS:         |   |  |
| Amendment Section   |  | Amendment Section        |   |  |
| Division of Corporations  |  | Division of Corporations |   |  |
| Clifton Building 2661 Executive Center Circle                           |  |                          | P. O. Box 6327<br>Tallahassee, FL 32314 |  |
| Tallahassee, FL 32301   |  |                          | assec, I L 34317                        |  |



#### FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Division of Corporations

June 7, 2013

LIZ WHATLEY
PUBLIX SUPERMARKETS, INC.
3300 PUBLIX CORPORATE PARKWAY
LAKELAND, FL 33803 US

SUBJECT: PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS, INC.

Ref. Number: 112252

We have received your document for PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS, INC. and your check(s) totaling \$60.00. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

The fee to file articles of merger or articles of share exchange is \$35 per party to the merger or share exchange. Certified copies are optional and are \$8.75 for the first 8 pages of the document, and \$1 for each additional page, not to exceed \$52.50.

AN ADDITIONAL FILING FEE IN THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF \$10 IS REQUIRED.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 245-6050.

Rebekah White Regulatory Specialist

,

Letter Number: 013A00014333

## ARTICLES OF MERGER

FILEB

These ARTICLES OF MERGER (the "Articles") are made and entered into this 34 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2013, by and between SILVER PALM COMMERCIAL; LIGGER Florida limited liability company (the "LLC"), and PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS. INC. HAFlorida corporation (the "Corporation").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Corporation and the sole manager and member of the LLC deem it advisable and in the best interests of the Corporation and the LLC, respectively, and their stockholders and sole member, respectively, that the LLC be merged with and into the Corporation pursuant to Section 607.1108, Florida Statutes, and Section 608.438, Florida Statutes, and do hereby agree upon and prescribe the terms and conditions of said merger and the mode of carrying the same into effect in the following Articles of Merger;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Corporation and the LLC, in consideration of the mutual covenants and provisions hereinafter contained, have agreed and do hereby agree each with the other that the LLC be merged with and into the Corporation pursuant to the provisions of Sections 607.1108, Florida Statutes, and Section 608.438, Florida Statutes, and do hereby agree upon and prescribe the terms and conditions of said merger and the mode of carrying the same into effect in the following Articles of Merger.

These Articles are filed pursuant to Section 607.1109, Florida Statutes, and Section 608.4382, Florida Statutes. Pursuant to Chapter 607, Florida Statutes and Chapter 608, Florida Statutes, at the Effective Time (as defined herein), the LLC shall be, and it hereby is, merged with and into said Corporation (the "Merger"), with the Corporation as the Surviving Entity of the Merger.

# ARTICLE I PARTIES TO MERGER; PLAN OF MERGER

The Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Plan of Merger") for the Merger is attached hereto as **Exhibit A**. The parties to the Merger are **PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS**, **INC**. (the "Corporation"), which is a Florida corporation, and **SILVER PALM COMMERCIAL**, **LLC** (the "LLC"), which is a Florida limited liability company. The Corporation shall be the Surviving Entity in the Merger.

#### ARTICLE II APPROVAL OF MERGER

The Plan of Merger was approved by the Corporation in accordance with the applicable provisions of Chapter 607, Florida Statutes, and was approved by the LLC in accordance with the applicable provisions of Chapter 608, Florida Statutes.

#### ARTICLE III EFFECTIVE DATE

These Articles and the Merger shall be effective simultaneously with the filing of these Articles of Merger with the Department of State of the State of Florida and the payment of all fees and taxes required by the laws of the State of Florida in connection herewith (the "Effective Time").

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused these Articles of Merger to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

## SILVER PALM COMMERCIAL, LLC, a

Florida limited liability company

By: REAL SUB, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, its sole Member and Manager

By:

Jeffrey Chamberlain

President

PUBLIX SURER MARKETS, INC., a

Florida corporation

By:

Jeffrey Chamberlain

Vice President, Real Estate

#### **EXHIBIT A**

#### AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

#### **BETWEEN**

## SILVER PALM COMMERCIAL, LLC, A Florida limited liability company

#### AND

#### PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS, INC., A Florida corporation

THIS AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (this "Agreement"), dated way 34, 2013 is made and entered into by and between SILVER PALM COMMERCIAL, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (the "LLC") and PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS, INC., a Florida corporation (the "Corporation").

#### **RECITALS:**

WHEREAS, the sole manager and member of the LLC and the Board of Directors of the Corporation has each approved of the merger of the LLC with and into the Corporation (the "Merger") upon the terms and conditions set for in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the LLC and the Corporation desire hereby to set forth the terms and conditions for the consummation of the Merger, following which the Corporation shall be the surviving entity (sometimes hereinafter in such capacity, the "Survivor"); and

WHEREAS, the sole member of the LLC has approved of this Agreement and the consummation of the Merger; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 607.1103(7), Florida Statutes, the stockholders of the Corporation are not required to approve of this Agreement or the consummation of the Merger;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements and covenants herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

# ARTICLE I THE MERGER; EFFECTIVE TIME

1.1. The Merger. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement and the laws of the State of Florida, at the Effective Time (as defined in Section 1.2), the LLC shall be merged with and into the Corporation, whereupon the separate existence of the LLC shall cease and the Corporation shall be the surviving entity of the Merger. The Corporation shall cause to be filed Articles of Merger (the "Articles") duly executed by the Corporation and the LLC with the Department of State of the State of Florida.

- 1.2. <u>Effective Time</u>. The Merger shall be effective simultaneously with the filing of the Articles of Merger with the Department of State of the State of Florida and the payment of all fees and taxes required by the laws of the State of Florida in connection therewith (the "Effective Time").
- **1.3.** Continuation. The Corporation as the surviving entity shall continue its existence as a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida.

# ARTICLE II ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

The Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the Articles of Incorporation of the Survivor, until duly amended as provided therein or by applicable law.

## ARTICLE III DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

The directors and officers of the Corporation at the Effective Time shall be the directors and officers, respectively, of the Survivor on and after the Effective Time until expiration of their current terms and until their successors are elected and qualified, or prior resignation, removal or death, subject to the Bylaws and Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation and subsequent actions by the directors or officers of the Survivor.

# ARTICLE IV EFFECT OF THE MERGER ON MEMBERSHIP INTERESTS IN LLC AND STOCK OF THE CORPORATION

- 4.1 <u>Cancellation of Membership Interests in LLC</u>. At the Effective Time, all membership interests in the LLC outstanding immediately prior to the Merger, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holders thereof, shall be cancelled.
- **4.2** Shares of Stock of the Corporation. At the Effective Time, each share of stock of the Corporation outstanding immediately prior to the Merger shall be unaffected by the Merger and shall remain outstanding as a share of stock in the Corporation.

# ARTICLE V MISCELLANEOUS AND GENERAL

**5.1.** Modification or Amendment. Subject to the provisions of applicable law, at any time prior to the Effective Time, the parties hereto may modify or amend this Agreement by written agreement approved by the Board of Directors of the Corporation and the sole manager and member of the LLC and executed and delivered by duly authorized officers of the Corporation and the sole manager and member of the LLC.

- **5.2.** Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each such counterpart being deemed to be an original instrument, and all such counterparts shall together constitute the same agreement.
- **5.3.** Governing Law. This Agreement shall in all respects shall be interpreted, construed and governed by and in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, without regard to the conflict of law principles thereof.
- 5.4. Severability. The provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed severable and the invalidity or unenforceability of any provision shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the other provisions hereof. If any provision of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person or any circumstance, is invalid or unenforceable, (a) a suitable and equitable provision shall be substituted therefor in order to carry out, so far as may be valid and enforceable, the intent and purpose of such invalid or unenforceable provision and (b) the remainder of this Agreement and the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected by such invalidity or unenforceability, nor shall such invalidity or unenforceability affect the validity or enforceability of such provision, or the application thereof, in any other jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the duly authorized officer of the parties hereto as of the date first written above.

By:

SILVER PALM COMMERCIAL, LLC, a

Florida limited liability company

· ·

REAL SUB, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, its sole Member and Manager

Jeffrey Chamberlain Vice President

PUBLIX SURER MARKETS, INC., a

Florida corporation

Jeffrey Chamberlain

Vice President) Real Estate





#### FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Division of Corporations

June 7, 2013

LIZ WHATLEY PUBLIX SUPERMARKETS, INC. 3300 PUBLIX CORPORATE PARKWAY LAKELAND, FL 33803 US

SUBJECT: PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS, INC.

Ref. Number: 112252

We have received your document for PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS, INC. and your check(s) totaling \$60.00. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

The fee to file articles of merger or articles of share exchange is \$35 per party to the merger or share exchange. Certified copies are optional and are \$8.75 for the first 8 pages of the document, and \$1 for each additional page, not to exceed \$52.50.

AN ADDITIONAL FILING FEE IN THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF \$10 IS , REQUIRED.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 245-6050.

Rebekah White Regulatory Specialist

Letter Number: 013A00014333

RECEIVED
13 JUN 27 AM IO: 00